
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
28 February 2023 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 8 March 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

 2.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

 3.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 January 2023 (cream paper). 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at previous meetings of the 
Committee. 

  
10.35 am 5.   South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation 

Trust Improvement Update (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

  Report by South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation 
Trust. 
  
The report updates the Committee on the Trust’s improvement 
journey and asks it to assess the performance of services 
provided by SECAmb and whether these have improved in line 
with the requirements set out by the Care Quality Commission. 
  

11.15 am 6.   Changes To Children's Specialised Cancer Services 
Principal Treatment Centre Programme (Pages 35 - 64) 
 

  Report by NHS England – London Region. 
  
The report seeks to inform the discussion on whether the move 
of the South London and South East England Principal 
Treatment Centre service from the Royal Marsden Sutton site to 
a single site provider, is considered a substantial variation for 
West Sussex. 
  

11.35 am 7.   Dentistry in West Sussex - Feedback from Evidence 
Gathering Session (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
This report asks the Committee to consider the evidence set out 
in the report, as discussed at the evidence gathering session, 
and agree next steps. 
  

12.05 pm 8.   End of December 2022 (Quarter 3) Quarterly 
Performance and Resources Report (Pages 71 - 102) 
 

  A report by the Chief Executive and Interim Director of Finance 
and Support Services setting out the corporate performance, 
finance, workforce, risk and capital programme positions as at 
the end of December 2022. 
 
The Committee is asked to examine the data and supporting 
commentary for the Performance and Resources report and 
make any recommendations for action to the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 
  

Page 2



12.50 pm 9.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 
Scrutiny  
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme taking into account the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and any suggestions from its members for possible 
items for future scrutiny. 
  
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is to assess, briefly, whether to refer the matter 
to its Business Planning Group to consider in detail. 
  

 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 103 - 112) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 22 February 2023 – 
attached. 
  
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 
  

 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 113 - 116) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme taking into 
consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 
  

12.55 pm 10.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Committee and 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last 
meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

 11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 14 June 
2023 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: 
  

         Integrated Care Strategy 
         Transition from Children to Adults Services 
         End of March 2023 (Quarter 4) Quarterly Performance 

and Resources Report 
  

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 30 
May 2023. 
 

 
To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

Page 3



 
Webcasting 

 
Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 4



 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
11 January 2023 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Wall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Ali 
Cllr Dunn 
Cllr McKnight 
Cllr Nagel 

Cllr O'Kelly, Left at 12.31 
Cllr Patel 
Cllr Pudaloff 
Cllr Walsh 
Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Bangert 
Cllr Bevis 
Cllr Glynn-Davies 
Cllr Irvine 
Cllr Pendleton 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Atkins, Cllr Forbes, Cllr Loader and 
Cllr Peacock 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Lanzer 

 
  

41.    Declarations of Interest  
 
41.1     In accordance with the code of conduct, the following interests were 

declared: - 
  

         Cllr Cooper declared a personal interest in respect of item 5, West 
Sussex Stroke Programme, as a Governor of University Hospitals 
Sussex NHS Foundation Trust 

         Cllr McKnight declared a personal interest in respect of item 5, 
West Sussex Stroke Programme, as an employee of University 
Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust 

   
42.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
42.1     Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 

2022 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
43.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
43.1     The Committee considered the responses to recommendations and 

requested an update on recommendations relating to Financial 
Assessments – Action: Scrutiny Advisor to liaise with Finance 
Service to request an update on this recommendation ahead of the 
next meeting. 

  
43.2     Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  

         Agrees that the letter requested to be sent to MPs in regard to 
extra capacity in hospital beds has been superseded by the 
recent decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Adults’ Services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



and that the committee will be kept informed by the service on 
ongoing development 

         Asks for a response to be chased and circulated ahead of the 
next Committee relating to the request for more information on 
disability related expenditure 

  
44.    West Sussex Stroke Programme  

 
44.1     The Committee considered a report by NHS Sussex (copy appended 

to the signed minutes). 
  
44.2     Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments:  
  

       The consultation will cover the general population, including 
those covered by the Equality and Health Inequality Impact 
Assessment and areas of deprivation and will provide 
reassurance with clinical evidence 

       The consultation documents will be available in easy read format 
and other languages, including sign language 

       Bed numbers will increase at Brighton and Chichester hospitals 
to allow for extra stroke patients due to the reconfiguration and 
an estimated 2% increase due to population growth in the next 
five years 

       Travel analysis assessments carried out during the options 
appraisal process, confirmed by South East Coast Ambulance 
NHS Foundation Trust, found that the maximum ambulance 
travel time for any patient to either the Brighton or Chichester 
Acute Stroke Centre (ASC) would be 45 minutes – travel and the 
impact on family, friends and carers, will be further investigated 
during the public consultation 

       Concerns were expressed around current ambulance response 
times and it was noted that this would be covered in the 
SECAmb agenda item scheduled for March 

       Patients will be triaged by paramedics and clinicians to get them 
to the most suitable ASC as quickly as possible where they will 
be met by stroke specialist nurses with the triage information 
leading to quicker treatment and better outcomes 

       Stroke patients in the north of the county will still be conveyed to 
the East Surrey hospital in Redhill 

       Staffing is a key element of the programme and will receive 
investment in all areas 

       Detailed plans for recruitment and retention of staff would be 
developed and should be helped by the range of services 
provided at an ASC 

       There is a need to work on the public perception of the 
ambulance service and the complexities of different types of 
strokes 

       The voluntary sector would be engaged to help reach vulnerable 
people 

  
44.3     Resolved – the Committee: - 
  
                   i.     Fully supports the current proposal for acute stroke centres 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



                  ii.     Requests further data on travel times to be provided as part of 
the consultation process 

                 iii.     Requests that information on the decision-making process for 
residents on which stroke centre they will be transferred to be 
included as part of the FAQs in the consultation process 

                 iv.     Agrees that the changes proposed constitute a substantial 
variation on services 

                  v.     Asks to be engaged formally as part of the consultation process 
via email, and a central response from the Committee will be 
collated 

                 vi.     Asks that all county and district/borough councillors affected by 
this proposal be consulted as part of the consultation process 

   
45.    Delivery of the Adult Social Care Strategy 2022-2025 - 'The life 

you want to lead'  
 
45.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adults and 

Health (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
45.2     Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
  

         Work to develop further Extra Care Schemes across the county 
would include Crawley  

         The Strategy would prioritise people who were homeless or 
sleeping rough due to their social care situation 

         No changes were foreseen in the way national government 
funds local government 

         The Council continues to support adult social care as much as 
possible through its budget and partnership working 

         The Council welcomes a national workforce strategy to help with 
recruitment of social care staff. Until this is published, workforce 
has been made one of the top priorities of the Integrated Care 
System Strategy and the Council is pushing for a south east 
strategy for social care and is close to signing-off a local council 
strategy 

         The Council’s strength-based approach to social care is 
fundamental to delivering preventative services and treating 
issues such as getting people discharged from hospital and will 
lead to better outcomes for people 

         The percentage of adults with learning difficulties in paid 
employment could be higher than reported as not all may be 
known to social services with some finding paid work following 
on from undertaking voluntary work 

         The Council is trying to work at pace whilst developing a 
sustainable model of social care for the future and meeting 
criteria set out in the Care Act 

         The Council monitors the services it commissions and has very 
few providers that are rated inadequate 

         Care Quality Commission inspections of Adults’ Services stopped 
for a number of years during which time the Council ran a 
sector-led model with peer-to-peer reviews, inspections are due 
to start again this year - Care Quality Commission inspections of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



registered social care provider services – care homes and 
domiciliary care has continued 

         Adult social care key performance indicators align with Care Act 
requirements and may alter if changes are made nationally 

         Commissioning is an important part of the strategy, with  the 
commissioning team  restructure supporting work  on mental 
health, disabilities and preventative and early help interventions  

         There was a query regarding the amount of money owed to the 
Council by social care funders 

  
Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
                     i.        Requests further information on Extra Care Housing relating to 

the Crawley area  
                    ii.        Asks the Cabinet Member for Adults’ Services to ensure that the 

issues of adult social care funding continues to be on the 
agenda for the recurring meetings with local MPs 

                   iii.        Share information requested at December’s County Council 
meeting relating to the total monies owed to the Council by 
social care funders to the Committee  

                  iv.        Agrees that an annual update on the Adult Social Care Strategy 
be added to the work programme 

   
46.    Adults' Services Quality Assurance Update  

 
46.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adults and 

Health (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
46.2     Resolved – that the Committee supports the Quality Assurance 

activities relating to Adults’ Services. 
   

47.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
47.1     Resolved – that the Committee requests a briefing note on the latest 

position on the Avila House Extra Care Housing Scheme to be 
circulated to the committee. 

  
48.    Work Programme  

 
48.1     Resolved – that the Committee asks the Business Planning Group to 

consider when an item relating to the Integrated Care Strategy and 
an update on the Task & Finish Groups relating to Marjorie Cobby 
House and Shaw Day Services could be scheduled on the 
Committee’s work programme. 

  
49.    Terms of Reference for Mental Health Task & Finish Group  

 
49.1     The Committee suggested the following areas of focus for the Task & 

Finish Group: - 
  

         Suicide prevention 
         Children and adolescent mental health services 
         Eating disorders 
         Transition to adults’ services 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



         Digital/social media impact on young people’s mental health 
         Minority groups 
         Older people on medication 
         Existing provision 
         Stigma 

  
49.2     Resolved – that all suggestions be collated and circulated to the 

Committee by email so that members can give them more 
consideration and pass their final thoughts to the Senior Advisor.  

   
50.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
50.1     The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 8 March 2023 at 

10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.58 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations and Actions Tracker 

The recommendations tracker allows scrutiny committees to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their 

recommendations or requests for further action. The tracker is updated following each meeting. Once an action has been 

completed, it will be removed from the tracker at the next meeting. 

Recommendations 

Topic Meeting 

(date 
raised) 

Recommendation Responsible 

Officer/ 
Member 

Follow 

up 

Response/Progress/ 

Deadlines 

Status  

PRR 23/09/22 Requests that the report 
presents indictors 

relating to each other, 
such as the customer 
journey, together to 

ensure clarity 

Director of 
Adults and 

Health 

June 
2023 

The Director of Adults 
and Health is currently 

reviewing current KPIs 
and will take into 
account member 

comments as part of 
this process. 

In progress 

PRR 23/09/22 Asks Public Health to 
explore barriers 

concerning people of a 
working age and falls 
prevention 

Director of 
Public Health 

January 
2023 

Update has been 
requested from Public 

Health. 

In progress 

Financial 
Assessments 

23/09/22 That the Service shares 
the principles the Council 

works to when engaging 
with people who are 

having financial 
difficulties and how it 
deals with challenges 

from the public 

Director of 
Adults and 

Health 

January 
2023 

The best way to share 
the principles will be 

considered. 

In progress 

Responses to 

Recommendations 

25/1/23 Agrees that the letter 

requested to be sent to 
MPs in regard to extra 

[...]
members via their 

internal 
communication 
channels. These were 

all sent and a copy of 
the letter is attached 

as Appendix 4. With 
the letter, we have 

offered to follow up 
with specific 
conversations and 

meetings if that would 
be helpful – and we 

are very happy to have 
any of these 
conversations. 

Completed 
for 8/3/23 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



Topic Meeting 

(date 
raised) 

Recommendation Responsible 

Officer/ 
Member 

Follow 

up 

Response/Progress/ 

Deadlines 

Status  

 
We also welcome all 
councillors to support 

the consultation 
publicly and are happy 

to provide further 
information if anyone 
wishes for that. 

Delivery of the 
Adult Social Care 

Strategy 2022-
2025 - 'The life 

you want to lead' 

25/1/23 Asks the Cabinet Member 
for Adults’ Services to 

ensure that the issues of 
adult social care funding 

continue to be on the 
agenda for the recurring 
meetings with local MPs 

Cabinet 
Member for 

Adults’ 
Services 

 The Cabinet Member 
for Adults Services will 

utilise any opportunity 
to raise the issue of 

adult social care 
funding with local MPs 
and welcomes the 

Committee’s support 
that she does this. 

Completed 
for 8/3/23 

Delivery of the 
Adult Social Care 

Strategy 2022-
2025 - 'The life 
you want to lead' 

25/1/23 Share information 
requested at December’s 

County Council meeting 
relating to the total 
monies owed to the 

Council by social care 
funders to the Committee 

Cabinet 
Member for 

Adults’ 
Services 

 A response has been 
shared with the 

relevant member on 
28/2/23, which will be 
shared with the 

committee virtually. 

Completed. 

 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 4



 

 

Heath and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee  

8 March 2023 

South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 

Improvement Update 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SECAmb) provides the 

ambulance and NHS 111 service
[...]
.  
 
A detailed matrix of the Performance and Resources Report’s Sections and 
Appendices by Scrutiny Committee responsibility is shown below.   
 
The areas in ‘dark green’ indicate the Scrutiny Committees areas of responsibility 
and the areas in ‘light green’ denote areas of the report which should be included in 
the Committee papers for context and consideration where appropriate.  
 
PRR Matrix – Documents for Scrutiny Committees 

 

Page 76

Agenda Item 8
Appendix A



     
  
  

  

Adults Services Portfolio – Summary 
 
Performance Summary  
 
1. The Portfolio has a number of performance highlights to report this quarter: 

 
• The County Council’s priority continues to be providing support to individuals 

who need critical and urgent care or where there are urgent safeguarding 
concerns, ensuring people are supported immediately or within 24-48 
hours. The service continues to do everything it can to reduce the delay 
people may be experiencing and are working closely with partners to ensure 
that vulnerable people are kept safe and well, in line with the commitment set 
out in Our Council Plan.  Even with this pressure the County Council is 
continuing to stay within target in respect of the percentage of contacts to 
adult social care that progress to a social care assessment; reflecting the 
impact of interventions throughout the customer journey to meet people’s 
needs through information and advice as well as the provision of preventative 
services. In addition, due to the retrospective nature of measuring the 
percentage of adult social care assessments that result in a support plan, with 
quarter one data updated to 67.4%, this shows that the service is performing 
within the target range for this measure. 
 

• Following a review of data collation, the percentage of adults with a learning 
disability in paid employment has risen to 3% this quarter and is now much 
closer to the 3.8% performance target. Moving into quarter four, as set out in 

[...]
es to Recommendations
	5 South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust Improvement Update
	South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust Improvement Update

	6 Changes To Children's Specialised Cancer Services Principal Treatment Centre Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Dentistry in West Sussex - Feedback from Evidence Gathering Session
	8 End of December 2022 (Quarter 3) Quarterly Performance and Resources Report
	Appendix A - How To Read The Performance and Resources Report
	How to Read the Performance and Resources Report
	Scrutiny Committee Documents

	Appendix B – Portfolio Summary – Adults Services
	Adults Services Portfolio – Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures

	Finance Summary
	Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations
	Significant Financial Issues and Risks Arising
	Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position
	Cost Driver Information
	Savings Delivery Update

	Capital Programme
	Performance Summary - Capital
	Finance Summary - Capital

	Risk


	Appendix C – Portfolio Summary – Public Health and Wellbeing
	Public Health and Wellbeing Portfolio - Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures


	Finance Summary
	Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations
	Significant Financial Issues and Risks Arising
	Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position
	Covid-19 Expenditure Update
	Savings Delivery Update
	Capital Programme
	Risk


	Appendix D – Risk Register

	9a Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	9b Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
8 March 2023 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Wall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Ali 
Cllr Atkins 
Cllr Dunn, Left at 12.08 
Cllr Forbes 

Cllr McKnight 
Cllr Nagel 
Cllr O'Kelly 
Cllr Patel 
Cllr Pudaloff 

Cllr Walsh 
Cllr Bevis 
Cllr Glynn-Davies, 
Arrived at 10.49 
Cllr Irvine 
Cllr Loader 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bangert, Cllr Peacock and Cllr Pendleton 
 
Absent: Katrina Broadhill 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Lanzer 

 
Part I 

  
51.    Declarations of Interest  

 
51.1     In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interests were declared: - 
  

         Cllr McKnight in respect of item 5, South East Coast Ambulance 
Service NHS Foundation Trust Improvement Update and item 6, 
Changes To Children's Specialised Cancer Services Principal 
Treatment Centre Programme as an NHS employee 

         Cllr Pudaloff in respect of item 8, End of December 2022 
(Quarter 3) Quarterly Performance and Resources Report as a 
member of the Royal Society for Public Health 

  
52.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
52.1     Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 

are approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 
  

53.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
53.1     Further to the request for the Cabinet Member for Adults & Health to 

share information requested at December’s County Council meeting 
relating to the total monies owed to the Council by social care 
funders, an additional request was made for the percentage of 
County Council social care customers that these figures relate to 
and the same data for the last three to five years and any 
comparisons between this authority and others 

  



53.2     Further to the request for Public Health to explore barriers 
concerning people of a working age and falls prevention, more 
information was requested on the targeted approach for people with 
Parkinson’s disease and diabetes 

  
53.3     Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations. 
  

54.    South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
Improvement Update  
 
54.1     The Committee considered a report by South East Coast Ambulance 

Service NHS Foundation Trust (SECAmb) (copy appended to the 
signed minutes) and learned, in addition to what was in the report, 
that: - 

  
         The Care Quality Commission (CQC) observed the latest 

SECAmb Board meeting and acknowledged the Trust is making 
good progress in the ‘must do’ areas 

         The Trust has appointed a Programme Director for Culture 
Change and has additional support through the Sussex system to 
deliver a People & Culture Strategy 

         An Emergency Responder Team has started this week in the 
north of the county to attend 999 calls and is trained to help 
uninjured patients off the floor after falls, thereby reducing the 
number of people who need to attend falls and the number of 
people that need to go to hospital 

         SECAmb has been involved in developing the new stroke 
services model and is satisfied that any increased travel time for 
patients is outweighed by the benefits of attending a specialised 
stroke centre 

         Telemedicine trials in Kent are showing that overall this reduces 
the time it takes stroke patients to get to the appropriate 
treatment centre 

  
54.2     Summary of responses to members’ comments and questions: - 
  

         Strike action impacted differently in different areas, but overall 
performance has improved on strike days with military and 
managerial support and reduced calls 

         There were no more make-ready centres planned for West 
Sussex 

         To help embed culture change  
  all managers were to take sexualised behaviour training 
  there is an ‘Until it Stops’ campaign promoting a productive, 

safe working environment and escalating concerns quickly 
  operational managers have attended away days centred 

around organisational values and conduct 
  there is zero tolerance to bullying  
  staff feel more comfortable raising concerns, which are dealt 

with quicker than before 
  whistleblowing policies have been revised 
  there are two ‘speak up’ guardians for staff to talk to 
  much work has been completed on ‘You said, we did’ 



  raising concerns is not part of a formal process 
         Local relationships are key to improving handover times at 

hospitals 
         SECAmb, Worthing Hospital and St Richard’s Hospital have joint 

operational managers’ meetings to discuss delays 
         SECAmb has no evidence that people are being taken to A&E by 

private transport 
         Category 3 and 4 patients can be helped by using ‘Hear and 

Treat’, forwarding appropriate referrals to urgent community 
response teams, using virtual wards, care in the community and 
a new pathways consultation tool 

         East Surrey Hospital (ESH) has more handover delays, but also 
has more conveyances in – the Clinical Assessment Unit (walk in 
service) in Crawley is helping to reduce the number of 
conveyances to ESH as are improved relationships between 
SECAmb and ESH 

  
54.3     Resolved – that the Committee 
  
                     i.        Has received assurance on the improvement journey and the 

ongoing improvement relating to response and handover 
times 

                    ii.        Requests data on the number of people using walk in services 
and those that make their way to A&E using private transport 

                   iii.        Requests a further report to its Business Planning Group at an 
appropriate time 

  
55.    Changes To Children's Specialised Cancer Services Principal 

Treatment Centre Programme  
 
55.1     The Committee considered a report by NHS England (copy appended 

to the signed minutes) and  
  

•    Recognised that the Business Planning Group had recommended 
that this was not a substantial variation 

•    Felt that the proposals would improve clinical outcomes 
•    Highlighted that travel is an issue to some families 

  
55.2     Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
                     i.        Agrees this is not a substantial variation for West Sussex  
                    ii.        Requests to be part of the formal public consultation on 

changes to specialist Children’s Cancer Services 
  

56.    Dentistry in West Sussex - Feedback from Evidence Gathering 
Session  
 
56.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
56.2     Summary of responses to members’ comments and questions: - 
  



         The NHS works with the charity Dentaid to provide free dental 
treatment to a range of people including those struggling to 
access a dentist 

         NHS Sussex has been working with Healthwatch to develop a 
web page which provides information on dental services 

         The ‘Prevention and Treatment Plan’ will develop local KPIs and 
update the oral health needs assessment 

  
56.3     Resolved – that the Committee asks: - 
  
                     i.        For a letter to be drafted to West Sussex MPs and the Secretary 

of State for Health in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Public Health & Wellbeing and the Leader to set out 
concerns raised through the evidence gathering session  

                    ii.        For NHS England to enhance its communications, through the 
use of performance indicators, to ensure residents are aware 
of the current challenges in dentistry in West Sussex and 

                   iii.        Agrees that all other recommendations in 4.2 of the report be 
taken forward 

  
57.    End of December 2022 (Quarter 3) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report  
 
57.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive and 

Director of Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

  
57.2     Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
  

       The percentage of adult social care assessments that result in a 
support plan has dropped significantly due to a lag in reporting 
and possibly a small delay caused by financial assessments - 
work is underway to improve the way this is reported and there 
will be a better picture in the next report 

       Anyone who is terminally ill is treated as a priority for a social 
care assessment 

       The Council had recruited social workers from abroad to fill 
positions and would be running a recruitment programme to 
attract care workers and is working closely with care providers to 
support them 

       Only 10% of adult social care work is on hospital discharge 
       The Council works closely with partners to support people 

medically fit to leave hospital to do so as soon as possible and is 
providing extra domiciliary care  

       Information on public engagement in a recent social media 
campaign around mental health was requested – Action: The 
Cabinet Member for Public Health & Wellbeing to liaise with the 
Communications team to provide the information 

       Some of the Public Health grant underspend was due to specific 
face to face services not being available during the pandemic – 
part of the underspend will be used for new priorities such as 
detecting hypertension 

       It may be that the Public Health grant is frozen or decreased, in 
which case the Council’s underspend will be required 



       Public Health was working with the Communications team to 
encourage uptake of the flu vaccination and the NHS has used 
mobile units in low take-up areas to encourage take-up – 
Action: The Cabinet Member for Public Health & Wellbeing to 
consider increasing the target for uptake of the flu vaccination 

       Although many people preferred to access services in person, 
many were now using phone or internet 

       Key performance indicators around access to dentistry might be 
more suitable for the Integrated Care Board - more informative 
ones on falls prevention to show comparisons with neighbouring 
authorities might be possible if data sources are available – 
Action: The Cabinet Member for Public Health & Wellbeing to 
consider key performance indicators for access to GPs and more 
informative ones for falls prevention 

  
57.3     Resolved – that the Committee asks that: - 
  
                   i.        Member sessions include co-opted members when appropriate 
                  ii.        Further information be provided on falls prevention, specifically 

around the work with conditions that increase risk such as 
diabetes or Parkinson’s disease, also any comparative data 
available 

  
58.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
58.1     The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) and requested an update on the 
opening date for the Avila House - Extra Care Housing Scheme to be 
in the relevant Forward Plan entry – Action: Alan Sinclair to update 
the Committee by email 

  
58.2     Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
  

59.    Work Programme  
 
59.1     The Committee considered its Work Programme (copy appended to 

the signed minutes) and learned that it would receive a briefing on 
the Shaw Healthcare Contract this week and that arrangements for 
the Mental Health information gathering session was in hand.  

  
59.2     Resolved – that the Committee requests that: - 
  
                             i.        The update to make ready centres be removed 
                            ii.        An update on radiotherapy services at St Richard’s Hospital, 

Chichester that first came in committee in 2017 be added 
  

60.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
60.1     The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 14 June 2023 at 

10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.53 pm 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


